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Dear fellow members,

For the first time in the history of Tin Mountain Conservation Center, its president
can write to you from a permanent home! As I sit in this beautiful new center in
Albany, New Hampshire, I am cognizant of the significant events of the past year.
As I mentioned at the annual First Season Auction, many of you have been pa-
tiently awaiting this day for over 20 years. Thanks to your generosity and the hard
work of the Tin Mountain staff, trustees, and many volunteers, the dream has
become a reality.

We moved into our new nature center in August, and it truly feels like home. Not
only is it an impressive structure aesthetically, it also has been modeling efficient
use of energy, the technology of solar energy in particular, and the practical value
of using local woods and craftsmanship. Most importantly, though, we have had
the opportunity to expand our educational offerings, based on our mission. We
have added exciting new programs, including our monthly Eco-Forum lunchtime
lecture series and our weekly Nature Nuts programs for pre-schoolers and their
parents.

We continue to work on the property as the seasons change; we are marking
boundaries, cutting and improving trails, and landscaping the area around the cen-
ter, itself. Because of a grant from the Land and Community Heritage Investment
Program (LCHIP), we have recently arranged to buy about 40 acres that are
directly adjacent to our Albany property, thus protecting a significant population of
mountain laurel, small whorled pogonia, three birds orchid, and providing a buffer
on the east side of our pond.

In addition, through the generous donation of an anonymous donor, we have ob-
tained about 1,200 acres of timberland. This purchase supports our mission and
purposes, as we will be able to model positive aspects of managing woodlots, and
perhaps even form some cooperative programs with other local landowners, log-
gers, and sawyers. On the organizational side of things, we have separated our
annual fund from membership, and we have launched our first membership drive.

As you can see, we have been busy this year, and we are growing quickly.  There
are, of course, some growing pains, but they come mainly in the form of positive
challenges. With your continued support for and belief in the Tin Mountain organi-
zation, we will meet these challenges in a responsible, reflective, and positive man-
ner, and we will continue to grow and serve our communities, as we look to our
mission.

Please come and visit the center if you have not done so, attend a program, volun-
teer for an event, and know that we value your participation in your local conser-
vation educational center.
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DIRECTOR’S REPORT
BY Michael Cline

Fourteen months after breaking ground, two years after restoring the barn, three years after the
onset of the capital campaign, four years after purchasing the land, and after more than 10 years
in the planning stage, Tin Mountain Conservation Center finally has a permanent home. Was it
worth the wait? You bet! With strong leadership from the Board of Trustees and tireless efforts of
volunteer members of the Capital Campaign Committee and the Building Committee, the new
Nature Learning Center is a strong testament to the soul of Tin Mountain and embodies the values
of the lessons it imparts in the many programs offered.

Built with local materials, much of the wood harvested and sawn on-site, the new facility show-
cases unparalleled results that can be accomplished by local craftsmen using indigenous northern
New England tree species. The center also incorporates numerous energy conservation choices
appropriate to a building of its size and location, as well as operational-level solar applications
designed to furnish all electric and more than 70 percent of the annual heating demands. During
the long procession from planning to construction, it became clear that members of Tin Mountain
wanted to seize this opportunity to teach by example about sustainable choices.

An anonymous donor with a passionate interest in sustainable forestry and the natural environ-
ment will provide funds for Tin Mountain to purchase 1,181 acres of timberland in Conway from
The Nature Conservancy this fall. The donor believes that Tin Mountain has earned the support
and confidence of local communities and is uniquely positioned to teach by example about sustain-
able forest management and to impart a strong stewardship ethic. The new Nature Learning
Center was constructed with locally harvested and processed wood in the hands of local crafts-
men. Now, owning its own forestland, Tin Mountain can demonstrate responsible forest manage-
ment to supply that local timber and conserve the forests that underpin our traditional way of life.

Completing the new Nature Learning Center and purchasing timberland have been exciting enter-
prises; however, school programs, summer nature camp, and community nature series programs,
as well as many new programs in various stages of development, are the reason that Tin Mountain
exists. Trustees and staff have been working hard to develop a full slate of expanded program-
ming and other ways to become actively engaged with Tin Mountain. It has truly become a
membership organization now providing numerous tangible benefits for becoming a member. High-
lights from the last year are many and diverse.



SUMMER CAMP

SCHOOL PROGRAMS

Tin Mountain also provides direct support for teachers. In
addition to teacher workshops, Tin Mountain lends teach-
ers kits on 10 natural science subject areas that provide
lesson plans, references, props, and other teaching aids
for many hours of quality hands-on instruction. 

Tin Mountain was fortunate to be asked to teach a sci-
ence methods class for the University of Southern Maine
as part of the ETEP program. Students admitted into the
program with a four-year non-teaching degree are able
to obtain a teaching certificate and masters degree in edu-
cation through the program that combines classes and
hands-on teaching.

Doing its best to combat “nature deficit disorder,” Tin
Mountain summer camp programs reach nearly 300 lo-
cal children and families each year. Nature summer
camps attracts children ages 4 to 16 to camps in Fryeburg,
ME, Jackson, South Conway, Albany, and South
Tamworth, NH where they learn firsthand about the lo-
cal natural environment through hands-on outdoor ex-
ploration. Younger children attend day camp while a va-
riety of weeklong adventures to wild areas in northern
New England are offered to the older age groups. True
to its commitment to providing high-quality environmen-
tal education at an affordable price, Tin Mountain pro-
vides financial aid to many local families that would oth-
erwise have great difficulty sending their children to sum-
mer nature camps. Nearly one-quarter of all campers
received scholarships in 2005/06 amounting to $6,939.
The second year of an Explorers Camp called Boats &
Beaches, a sailing/nature camp, was held on Cape Cod,
and participants learned to sail and explored marine and
estuarine ecology.

The multi-session, comprehensive approach sets Tin
Mountain programs apart from other school-based en-
vironmental education efforts. Throughout their entire
school careers, students in school districts within the
greater Mt Washington Valley have continued contact
with Tin Mountain naturalists. School programs in ev-
ery grade level emphasize “hands-on” learning during
multiple session programs conducted in all seasons of
the year. Tin Mountain tailors environmental learning
programs to the individual curricula of participating
schools. Teacher/naturalists devote classroom lessons
and field trips to exploring the many rivers, ponds, for-
ests, mountains, and special natural areas that cover
the region.

For the past two years, Tin Mountain has teamed with
Camp Susan Curtis offering a three-day, two-night
Ecology Explorers Camp to 70 eighth-grade students
from Molly Ockett Middle School in Fryeburg. The
camp focuses upon developing field skills, providing in-
depth study of science and the environment, gathering
data, and participating in a public hearing on a natural
resource issue. New this year was a class-by-class
contest that tested the natural science acumen and field
skills that eighth-grade students accumulated over nine
years of Tin Mountain environmental education pro-
grams.

During the past year, Tin Mountain teacher/naturalists
made extensive use of the 98 acres at the new site for
field trips to the beaver pond, the 19th century granite
quarry, and the many other natural features on the land-
scape. Students also had a unique opportunity to see
post-and-beam construction from round logs to the com-
pleted great room frame. They were also afforded a
chance to see all of the solar components in the pro-
cess of installing the photovoltaic and thermal arrays
on the roof of the building.

Tin Mountain school programs reached five school dis-
tricts and are an integral part of 16 schools serving
over 3,000 students in the Mt. Washington Valley and
western Maine. Multiple classroom visits and field trips
throughout the year greatly magnify the actual contact
hours between naturalists and students. Tin Mountain
school programs are offered at half the actual cost to
present. Because the Board of Trustees is committed
to providing quality environmental education programs
at an affordable price, the Board and staff fundraises
to cover the remaining cost.



NATURE PROGRAMS

A slate of 70 Community Nature Series presentations/
field trips attracted enthusiastic participants of all ages
this past year. Once again, the Evenor Armington Fund
and L.L. Bean provided critical support in sponsoring
the popular series. L.L. Bean has been a major spon-
sor for 14 years. Among the most popular presenta-
tions were the perennial favorite “Eyes on Owls” by
Mark and Marcia Wilson, the Lake Umbabgog canoe
trip, a snake program, animal tracking, birding by ear,
and a post-and-beam demonstration. The sunrise ca-
noe trip to the Brownfield Bog featured a cow moose
and calf emerging from foggy marsh at dawn. The
Community Nature Program Series reached over
1,000 people this past year offering numerous oppor-
tunities for hands-on learning about the natural world.

COMMUNITY EVENTS

For the past several years, Tin Mountain has presented
summer programs throughout the Mt. Washington
Valley. At the Libby Museum, children enjoyed a spe-
cial nature program series presented by Tin Mountain
naturalists. In addition, it was the sixth year that Tin
Mountain has presented summer programs at the
Wildcat Mountain Ski Area and the first year for pro-
grams at Attitash Mountain Village Resort. These pro-
grams continue to draw strong attendance and inter-
est from guests to the greater Mt. Washington Valley.

Tin Mountain’s eighth Annual Meeting and Field Day
was held at the nearly completed new facility in Al-
bany and featured fantastic field trips, an extraordi-
nary presentation by author/naturalist Ted Levin, great
food, and much more. The organization’s Distin-
guished Service Award was presented to West Ox-
ford Agricultural Society, Fryeburg Fair, Volunteers
of the Year to Frank Mann and Katrine Biddle, Busi-
ness Volunteer of the Year Award to Joel Clement,
and Outstanding Environmental Educator to Karen
Shackford of Freedom Elementary School. The
Trustee’s Exemplary Service Award recognized Stan
Bodkins. Special Staff Appreciation Awards were
presented to Steve Thomas and Liz McCann

The 34th Mt. Washington Auto Road Bicycle Hillclimb,
the toughest in the world, sold-out in a record less than an
hour and provided nearly one-third of the financial sup-
port for the organization. The fifth annual Mt. Washing-
ton Century Ride was successful despite the rainy
weather, and it promises to raise significant support for
Tin Mountain programs. A 100-mile ride around Mt. Wash-
ington and through three notches and some of the most
beautiful land on earth, the Century attracted over 400
registrants last summer.

The 21st Annual First Season Festival Benefit Dinner/
Auction involved over 400 local businesses and individu-
als who generously donated articles to be auctioned.  In
addition, a record number of Business Sponsors pro-
vided critical support for the event. The majority of Busi-
ness Sponsors have been supporting Tin Mountain pro-
grams for many years. Over 300 people attended the fes-
tival enjoying great food and fine quality auction items.

The second Annual Tin Mountain Conservation Cen-
ter Music Festival was held at the Brass Heart Inn last
summer. It was a great way to raise funds for environ-
mental education programs and listen to very talented lo-
cal musicians.

CAPITAL CAMPAIGN

The final construction cost for the building including ar-
chitectural and engineering was $1.9 million. The Tin
Mountain capital campaign has raised a little over $1.6 of
a goal of $2.2 million dollars to cover building construc-
tion and establish an endowment to maintain the Nature
Learning Center on its 98-acre property on Bald Hill in
Albany. The Capital Campaign Committee comprised of
current and past Board members and other friends plan
to raise the additional funds over the next three years.

NATURE LEARNING CENTER

Tin Mountain moved into the new Nature Learning Cen-
ter in August 2006 and plans call for many new programs
in 2007. Already planned are adult courses, field courses,
a monthly lecture series, parent/grandparent morning pro-
gram, weekly building tours, countless nature programs,
and Saturday hours.

SPECIAL EVENTS



Suzy Engler Camp Scholarship Fund

Tin Mountain Conservation Center maintains its endowment as a designated fund with the New Hampshire Chari-
table Foundation (NHCF)  in Concord.  The NHCF invests and manages the principal making quarterly distribu-
tions to Tin Mountain from the earned interest based upon pre-determined calculations that ensure a certain level
of growth in the designated fund.  In fiscal year 10/01/05-9/30/06, interest distributions to Tin Mountain’s general
operations amounted to $17,784. The NHCF’s Combined Investment Fund is recognized as one of the most secure
places that a nonprofit can build an endowment.

The Tin Mountain Conservation Center provided children with scholarships to attend summer camp programs this
past year through their Suzy Engler Scholarship Fund. The Fund honors the late Suzy Engler.  Suzy was the
Administrative Assistant at Tin Mountain for many years and was especially interested in providing children with
“hands-on” nature camp experiences.  Inquiries about donations to the scholarship fund can be made to Tin Moun-
tain Conservation Center, 1245 Bald Hill Road, Albany, NH  03818, 603-447-6991 or e-mail tinmtn@tinmtn.org.

Tin Mountain Conservation Center’s Endowment Fund

Planned Giving Opportunities Through Tin Mountain
Bequests:  Bequests must satisfy personal and family obligations first; however, donors may also include Tin
Mountain in their estate planning.  Making Tin Mountain a beneficiary helps ensure that Tin Mountain’s work will
continue in future years while reducing estate taxes.
Charitable Remainder Trusts:  Remainder trusts allow donors to transfer assets like stock to a trust and still
retain its income for life.  Ultimately, the assets become Tin Mountain’s.  It allows the donor to keep an asset’s
income, avoid capital gains tax on its sale, take an income tax deduction, and make a commitment to Tin Mountain’s
future.
Charitable Lead Trust:  Lead trusts allow donors to keep assets while giving Tin Mountain their income for a
specified period of time.  Donors receive an immediate gift tax deduction for the full present value of the asset.
This is a good way to pass assets on to heirs at full value while supporting Tin Mountain.

For more information on endowment or planned giving options, contact Tin Mountain Conservation Center’s Ex-
ecutive Director, Michael Cline at (603) 447-6991 or write to him at 1245 Bald Hill Road, Albany, NH 03818. Tin
Mountain also happily accepts and liquidates gifts of stocks and bonds.



Full Financial Report prepared by
Grondin & Chandel, P.A. available on request

Financial Statement
October 1, 2005 - September 30, 2006

(With comparative totals for Oct. 1, 2004 through Sept. 30, 2005)

Balance Sheet
Total All Funds

               2006      /      2005
Assets:
Cash & Equivalents       $    81,030   560,277
Accounts Receivable               6,931       1,959
Capital Campaign Pledges Receivable           163,031   503,183
Pre-paid Expenses               1,331       1,331
Inventories               6,451       3,926
Property and Equipment (net of depreciation)        2,139,612   687,920
Investment Fund with NHCF           479,800           455,350

TOTAL ASSETS      $2,878,186      $2,213,946
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses      $     97,591     18,382
Line of Credit           500,000              0
Retainage Held             12,182              0

TOTAL LIABILITIES      $   609,773      $    18,382
Net Assets:
Unrestricted:

General Fund      $  125,587      50,030
Equipment & Property Fund       1,639,612    677,837

Temporarily Restricted            23,414 1,012,346
Permanently Restricted          479,800    455,351

TOTAL NET ASSETS     $2,268,413        $2,195,564

TOTAL     $2,878,186        $2,213,946

Statement of Activity           September 30, 2006    &     2005
Revenue and Support:
Endowment Distribution (from NHCF)    $     20,558      18,100
Net Endowment Growth           24,449      55,019
Grants & Gifts (2004 included LCHIP grant)           60,474      69,710
School Program Support           66,945      62,800
Camp Revenue & Scholarship           49,341      48,034
Community Outreach Programs           14,396      18,173
Special Events         300,253    303,134
Other           16,296        5,779
Capital Campaign Support           57,261              591,864

TOTAL REVENUE   $   609,953 1,172,613
Expenses:
Administration:

Personnel  $   104,724       77,979
Other         40,851       40,759

Subtotal  $   145,575     118,738
Fundraising:

Personnel  $     41,886       52,274
Special Events       110,524     107,964
Capital Campaign & Other           3,160       68,560
Investment Fees           2,774         2,797

Subtotal  $   161,118     231,595
Program Services:

Personnel  $   173,517    162,100
School Programs         10,990        9,235
Summer Camp         31,201      34,685
Community Outreach Programs         10,300      10,076
Other           4,403      13,601

Subtotal  $   230,411    229,697

Albany Building Project  $1,014,601    330,165

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,551,705   910,195

Excess (deficit) of revenue over expense                 $ (941,752)                262,418

<1%

<1%
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2006 FIRST SEASON

DINNER & AUCTION

CONTRIBUTING SPONSORS
Carroll County Independent
The Conway Daily Sun
The Mountain Ear
WPKQ 103.7
Magic 104
WMWV 93.5
The Write Stuff

BUSINESS DONORS

SPONSORS
LUPINE INC

ABBOTT’S ICE CREAM

CHALMERS INSURANCE GROUP

M&M ASSURANCE GROUP, INC.
NORTHWAY BANK

PINETREE POWER
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JONATHON’S SEAFOOD
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Karen Brisbois
Karen Coffey
Karen Eisenberg
Kennett Corporation
Lake Kezar Country Club
League of NH Craftsmen
Leavitt’s Bakery
Leslie David Company
Linda & Earl Stetson
Linda Sorensen
Lindsey’s Paint & Wallpaper
Lisa Gardner
Log House Design
Lois Caffrey
Lori Jean Kinsey
Lorraine Streeter
Lovell Hardware
Lupine, Inc
Lyn Horton
Macomber Glass
Magic 104 FM/93.5 WMWV



THE BRASS HEART INN

MAGIC 104 FM
WMWV 93.5 FM
WPKQ 103.7 FM
MINUTEMAN PRESS

ALVIN J COLEMAN & SON, INC

CONWAY CAFE

FLATBREADS

FRYEBURG VETERINARY HOSPITAL

GAMWELL, CAPUTO & CO., PLLC
HEB ENGINEERS

JUDITH N REARDON

MACDONALD MOTORS

MAY KELLY’S COTTAGE

NEWALL’S FURNITURE

SOUND RESORT

THE CONWAY DAILY SUN

THE MOUNTAIN EAR

THE OTHER STORE

THE VILLAGE GRILLE

WARD SIMONTON CERTIFIED HOME INSPECTIONS

WHITE MOUNTAIN OVERHEAD DOORS

VALLEY VISION

KAREN COFFEY & JEREMY DEAN

MAY KELLY’S SEISUIN PLAYERS

IMARI AND THE SAHARA DESERT DANCERS

BRIAN HASTINGS

IDOL HANDS

LISA T. & THE ROUGETTES

JUG

STEVE TUCCI

STONE WIND

JEREMY DEAN BAND

PERFORMERS:

Majestic Theater
Mary Wilkinson
Matthew Krug Storyteller
Merlino’s Steak House
Metalscapes
Midas Auto Service
Mountain Streams Music
Mt. Washington Auto Road
Mt. Washington Observatory
Mt. Washington Cruise Co.
Mt. Washington Railway Co.
Mtn. Sports Massage
Muddy Moose
Nancy & Dan Grant
Nancy Simonton
New England Embroidery
New Hampshire Country Store
Nex. 10 Productions
North Conway Country Club
North Country Fair Jewelers
North Country Whittler
North Country Wholesale
Northeast Gems
Notchland Inn
Off the Beaten Path
Pictures on Products.com
Old Village Bakery
Orthodontic Assoc.
Ossipee Valley Bluegrass
Outdoor Images
Paris Farmers Union
Pauline’s Music Studio
Peace With Inn, Bed & Breakfast
Peter and Emily Benson
Peterson Woodworking
Philips Brook Back Country Recreation
PineTree Power - Tamworth
Pirate’s Cove Adventure Golf
Play It Again Sports
Pleasant Image Family Salon & Day Spa
Porter Office Machines
Portland Glass
Profile Subaru
Purity Spring Resort
Quisisana
R & R Woodworkers
Raven Interpretive Programs
Ravenwood Curio Shoppe
Rockingham Electric
Rocky Mountain Chocolate Factory
Rutabaga
Saco Bound
Saco River Canoe & Kayak
Saco River Pottery
Santa’s Village
Schwoolies Etc.
Select Real Estate
Servicemaster
Settler’s Green OVP
Shalimar of India
Sherman Farm
Sherri Belfus
Ski Works
Snow Brook Creations
Snowvillage Inn
Snowville Handmade Hats
SOLO
Spectrum 1-Hour Photo & Camera
Spruce Hurricane

Squam Lake Natural Science Center
Staples, N. Conway
Stephen A. Thomas Photography
Storyland
Susan Beane
Sweet Fern Photo
Synergy Sportswear
Synnott Mountain Guides
The Antarctic Connection
The Balsams
The Bethel Inn & Country Club
The Buttonwood Inn
The Children’s Museum of Ports-
mouth
The Computer Man
The Cut Off Salon & Day Spa
The Farm by the River B&B
The Flower Drum
The Foundry Financial Group
The Great American Ski Renting Co.
The Inn at Crystal Lake
The Inn at Ledges
The Inn at Thorn Hill & Spa
The Met Coffee House
The Old Tavern at Grafton
The Quilt Shop @
Conway Vac & Sew
The Root Cellar
The Wentworth Hotel & Resort
Tom’s of Maine
Top Of The World Communications
Toy Chest
Tribal Trills/Barbara Boxer
Trumbull’s Hardware
Vermont Flannel
Victoria Hill
Vintage Frameworks
Walden Books
Ward Simonton Home Inspections
Wendell Shaffer
West Branch Traders of ME
Western Tool
Weston’s Farm Stand
White Birch Books
White Mountain Hotel
White Mountain Hypnosis Center
White Mountain Oil & Propane
White Mountain Puzzles
Wild Bird Habitat
Wild Light Images
WOKQ 97.5/WPKQ 103.7
Woodland Toys
Woody’s Enterprises
Zeb’s Country Store

2006
TMCC MUSIC FESTIVAL

SPONSORS:

Andrew Thompson



MT. WASHINGTON AUTO ROAD

BICYCLE HILLCLIMB

BENEFIT OF TMCC

Mt. Washington Auto Road
American Airlines
Magic 104 FM
WPKQ 103.7 FM
WMWV 93.5
Red Jersey Cyclery
Michelin
Hammer Nutrition
Coca-Cola
Dasani
Marinoni
Craft
Mt Washington Valley Velo Bicycling Club
Fryeburg Veterinary Hospital
Fryeburg Community Chiropractic
Jane Biggio, Bamboo Mountain Movement Arts
Sharon E Love, Creative Photography
Old Tavern Inn, Grafton, VT
Littleton Bike & Fitness Shop
CHHARC
Off the Beaten Path
Woodsville Guaranty Savings Bank
Conway Daily Sun
The Mounain Ear
Carroll County Independent
Comfort Inn
Mr Bjarne Martens

SPECIAL THANKS TO OUR MANY VOLUNTEERS!

Polartec
American Airlines
Ciclismo Classico
Mt. Washington Auto Road
Marinoni
Red Jersey Cyclery
Polar
Abbott’s Ice Cream
Ben and Jerry’s
Old Tavern Inn, Grafton
Coca-Cola
Crate Works
Power Ade
Dasani
Pedro’s
Michelin
Pearl Izumi
Craft
Hammer Nutrition LTD
Bike Culture Magazine
Javris
Clif Bar
VDO
Dr. David Mayer
Jarvis Sheet Metal
RSN TV 16 North Conway
Emergency Medical Service Gorham, NH

SPONSORS

HILLCLIMB DONORS
Lawrence Beck
Brian Burns
Michael Claus
Paul Dick
David Sauer
John Weaver
W.H.  Williams

2006
VOLKSWAGEN

MT. WASHINGTON

CENTURY

Andrew Toplyn

TOP PLEDGE RAISER FOR HILLCLIMB

Jim Karmozyn
TOP PLEDGE RAISER FOR CENTURY

SPONSORS



Bushee Thorn Mountain Retreat Trust
Eaton Conservation Commission
Freedom Community Club

Elaine Barnett Memorial - Dr. Fay Soderberg
Bret Beyerle Memorial - Nancy Chandler
Coldwell Banker/Wright Realty
Buzz & Dixie Coleman
Flatbread Company
Stephanie & Peter Hastings
Kiwanis Club of Mt. Washington Valley
Gordon Mann
Catherine Maynard
Ragged Mountain
Red Jacket Inn
Darlene & Warren Spence
Eric Swett Camp Scholarships

CAMP BROCHURE SPONSORS
Log House Design
Ragged Mountain
Saco Bound

SUZY ENGLER SCHOLARSHIP
Bearcamp Valley Garden Club
Gordon Mann

GRANTS AND GIFTS
GENERAL SUPPORT
The Evenor Armington Fund

NATURE PROGRAM SERIES
L.L. Bean - Nature Program Series
The Evenor Armington Fund

OUTREACH POSITION
Boston Foundation
Robert & Dorothy Goldberg Charitable Foundation
New Hampshire Charitable Foundation

CAMP SCHOLARSHIPS

FORESTS FOR THE FUTURE
Northeastern Lumber Manufacturers

ENVIRONMENTAL CAMP
Clarence E. Mulford Trust

Carroll County Grant for Explorer Camp “Boats & Beaches”

Ed Bergeron
Kathy Bergeron
Naomi Buckman
Carolyn Brown
Berkley Cline
Donna Dolan
Katelyn Dolan
Tom Eastman
J.S. McElvery
Harry Fowler
Nordell Gagnon
Stefi Hastings
Emberly Hudak
Holly Huhn
Lori Kinsey
Kara Pollard
Joshua Potter
Mark D. Shiller
Stephen A. Thomas
Andrew Thompson

THANK YOU TO OUR

PHOTOGRAPHERS

Bob Grant Photography
Cafe Noche LL
Christopher P. Williams, Architects
Conway Eye Care/ Gary E. Cole
Country Cabinets
DAR, Anna Stickney Chapter
Dewhurst, Thomas E. Law Office
Hart’s Turkey Farm Restaurant
North Conway Dental Assoc.

BUSINESS MEMBERS

IN-KIND
Dick Brisbois
Dixie and Buzz Coleman
Jean & Ray Curtis
Gene & Kay Drolet
Barbara Flynt
Barbara & Harrison Hoyt
Flatbread Company
Freedom Computer
Hannaford
Irene Jacintho
Mount Washington Radio
Salmon Press
Shaw’s Supermarket
Ward & Nancy Simonton
Betty Snyder
The Conway Daily Sun
Miles Waltz, M.D.
Richard Ware



Lamell Lumber Corp
Walter & Deborah Lancaster
Lawrence R. McCoy & Co.
Limington Lumber Co.
Maritime Lumber Bureau
Mill River Lumber
Jaime Mills
Richard & Donna Moore
Moose River Lumber Co.
MSAD #44
Joyce Munise
Roberta Muse
Newman Lumber
Gail Paine
Don & Candy Pendergast
Pleasant River Lumber
Kimberly & Daniel Plourde
Marc Poyant
Pukall Lumber Foundation Inc.
Rajala Timber Co.
Mary Ramp
Robbins Lumber
Denis Rousseau
Angeline Rustad
Harry & Jane Sawyer
Jean & Francis Small
Loretta Steward
Brenda Thibodeau
Catherine & Terry Walters
West Coast Lumber Inspection

IN MEMORY OF RICHARD D’AQUANNI

Marilyn D’Aquanni

IN MEMORY OF BETTY WHITNEY

Sarah & Jeff Maynard
J. David McCrillis

IN MEMORY OF ADRIENNE BROOKS

Patricia E. McCoy & Ralph Kazanjian

IN MEMORY OF DICK CUMMINGS
Patricia E. McCoy & Ralph Kazanjian

IN MEMORY OF RACHEL DOUCETTE
Diane McClave
Anne Peterson

IN MEMORY OF PAUL W. DOUGLASS
Square Brook Estates

IN MEMORY OF NANCY FREEMAN
Sarah Maynard

IN MEMORY OF GILBERT OHNESORGE
Patricia E. McCoy & Ralph Kazanjian

IN MEMORY OF ANN RUEL
Roberta & Briggs Bunker
Karie Jeisel
Northeast Auto Body, Inc.
Annice Rasnick
David & Colleen Wright

IN MEMORY OF MARY SCRIVANO
Donna Marie Dolan

MEMORIAL GIFTS

IN MEMORY OF STEPHEN CARD
Susan & Richard Alimi
William & Jeanette Almy
American Lumber Standard
Peg Blanchard
Britton Lumber Co.
Richard & Pat Brunelle
Chronic Disease Div./ME Dept. H&HS
Cote & Reney Lumber
Joyce & Mickey DeChristopher
Maureen & J.D. DeVido
Donna Marie Dolan
Ian & Lynn Drewette
Joanne Faille
Fernald Lumber
Peter & Emily Fletcher
Henry Foster
Fraser Timber Limited
Colette Frenette
Sally & Jim Gibson
Paul Ronnie & Sarah Gore
H.G. Wood Industries
Kathleen Haffner
Gloria Hall & Elwood Lowell
Larry & Dawne Hall
Hammond Lumber Co.
Haskell Lumber
Dana Hickman
Harrison & Barbara Hoyt
Clifford & Linda Hutchinson
Jennifer John
John III & Leslie Kremer
Dorothy S. LaBarge
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Look deep into nature, and then you
will understand everything better. 
~Albert Einstein



Tin Mountain Conservation Center has offered summer camp programs to children ages 4-16 for the past 19 years.
Kindercamp and Day Camp are presented at facilities in four different locations for kids ages 4 to 9 years old. Farm
Camp is another day camp offered in cooperation with the Earle Family Farm. Nature Theme Camps integrate nature
with art, music, history and water for children 6-12 years. Peaks and Paddles allows younger campers (ages 9-10 years)
to gain confidence and acquire outdoor skills through day hikes a day of canoeing, and a one-night campout in the White
Mountains. Trekkers for children 11-12 years of age teaches more advanced hiking and camping skills and includes a
three-day backpacking trip to the White Mountains. In Canoe Voyageurs, also for children ages 11-12, campers learn
canoe techniques with two days of canoeing locally followed by a three day trip to Lake Umbagog! Older children ages
13-16 years old spend a week hiking and camping the Presidential Range of the White Mountains in Paths and Peaks,
and a week canoeing the North Woods of Maine in Canoe,Camp and Climb. Back for a second year, Boats and
Beaches for 13-16 year olds explores estuarine habitats and introduces nautical skills on a gaff-rigged sailboat.

SUMMER CAMP PROGRAMS

Tin Mountain offers a variety of hands-on environmental education programs for adults and families of the Mt. Washing-
ton Valley area and western Maine. The Community Nature Program Series supported by L.L. Bean and the Evenor
Armington Fund is a major vehicle for drawing families into the natural world.

Over 60 programs are offered throughout the year.  This year’s Community Nature Programs included Eyes on Owls,
Nature Pastels, Winter Birds of Plum Island, Alpine Ecology, Vernal Pools, and Canoeing Lake Umbagog.

COMMUNITY NATURE PROGRAM SERIES

Environmental Year:  Developed for elementary schools, a Tin Mountain teacher/naturalist visits the classroom for 34
weeks (51 hours) with a comprehensive set of activities and trips that teach basic principles of ecology and natural
sciences.  Concepts learned in class are applied to the field through numerous outdoor activities and trips.  It is recognized
as the backbone of our school programs because it allows our teacher/naturalists to work closely with the same students
each week for the entire school year, providing in-depth instruction and curriculum support.

Project KITE (Kids in the Environment):  A multi-disciplinary program for grades K-8, Project KITE was developed to
support existing curricula by providing a special focus on the natural resources that sustain the economic and social
underpinnings of the region. Working closely with teachers, Tin Mountain provides three presentations by a teacher/
naturalist and a field trip on each unit, including forests, wildlife, wetlands and mountains.

Forests for the Future:  Over an 18-week period, a Tin Mountain teacher/naturalist visits junior high or high school
classrooms for one entire day each week to teach basic principles of forest ecology and forest resource management.
Using a different forest study site each year, students learn field techniques and collect data on weather, soils, wildlife
habitat, watersheds, and conduct a timber cruise and forest inventory, complete with recommendations. Students analyze
the data and develop a complete forest management plan that they present to school officials, landowners, and the public
at a special school/town meeting.  The program also includes an over-night field trip to study forest ecosystems, local
wood products industries, and the rich forest history of the region.

Extra Hours Program:  Teachers  and Tin Mountain staff  tailor programs to meet special needs of different schools.
Examples include leading field trips, identifying special resources and  materials, and conducting special projects such as
recycling or river studies.

SCHOOL PROGRAMS

TEACHER WORKSHOPS

Natural history information, activities, handouts, and time in the field provide teachers with a better understanding of a
wide range of topics from the mountains to the winter ecology of birds. Teachers fully immerse themselves in the
experience with opportunities to dig and discover soils, measure tree heights, diameters, and age, observe, sketch, and
write about great blue herons, interpret maps, and explore a beaver pond in winter. The far reaching effects of these
workshops ripple out for miles as participants return to their students and share their new found discoveries.



TMCC, 1245 Bald Hill Rd, Albany, NH  03818 Website: www.tinmtn.org  Tel # 603-447-6991 Email: tinmtn@tinmtn.org

TIN MOUNTAIN CONSERVATION CENTER

Tin Mountain Conservation Center
1245 Bald Hill Road
Albany, NH  03818
Web: www.tinmtn.org
e-mail: tinmtn@tinmtn.org
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